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41-23733 D-1-CO OD 724 26/2U Skipper SAL Aug-45 45-9-24 523 Rutkowski, Walter (NMN) TRF from 98BG, Used as transport

41-28614 H-1-DT Original OD 727 14V 1/8/1944 Crater Maker SAL 1/8/1946

41-28680 H-10-DT 90402 OD 724 2/1/1944 Ten Aces and a Queen CR 3/23/1944 44-3-23 502 Sunmann, Wilbert G. Jr. TRF from 461st

41-28740 H-10-DT 90402 OD 725 2/8/1944 Rhoda MIA 4/12/1944 4192 TRF from 461st Renamed from The Bat

41-28760* H-15-DT 90434-R OD 726 63Z, 75Z 3/3/1944 Special Delivery ZI 6/14/1945 Redesignated non pathfinder 3/19/45

41-28766* H-15-DT 90434-R OD 725 3/2/1944 Janet Lee CON 3/9/1944 CR in Algeria enroute to Italy

41-28786* H-15-DT 90561-R OD 724 4/3/1944 Diddlin' Dolly II ZI 6/7/1945 45-1-15 506 Marable, Billy D. Declared war weary 1/15/45

41-28804* H-15-DT 90561-R OD 727 75X/63X/64X 5/1/1944
Consolidated Mess / 

Special Mission
ZI 7/11/1945

41-28806* H-15-DT 90561-R OD 725 47 4/2/1944 Breezy Weezie SAL 5/7/1944

41-28816 H-15-DT 90527-R OD 725 57K 4/9/1944 Scrappy MIA 8/22/1944 8005

41-28860* H-15-DT 90568-R OD 726 42S, 51S, 58S 5/23/1944 T.S. Chaplain ZI 7/10/1945 TRF from 484th 11/6/44

41-28861* H-15-DT 90568-R OD 724 74X, 69T, 8T 6/5/1944
Burma Bound AKA 

Little Boy Too
ZI 6/18/1945

41-28876 H-15-DT 90584-R NM 727 8X, 8D 4/9/1944 Nickle Plate Crate SAL 2/11/1945 War Weary

41-28897* H-15-DT 90628-R NM 725
73Z(724)/33V/58V/3

7V
6/14/1944 Sally D II / Faye ZI 6/10/1945

41-28931 H-15-DT 90586-R NM 724 28S 5/9/1944 T'ings is Tuff TAC 8/18/1944 44-5-30 508 Kane, John

41-28933 H-15-DT 90586-R NM 725 38B 5/8/1944 Ferp Finesco MIA 7/28/1944 7060 Flown over by 465th crew, reassigned to 451st

41-28950 H-20-DT 90632-R NM 724 18G, 21G 4/25/1944 Wolf Wagon II MIA 7/28/1944 7041

41-28955 H-20-DT 90632-R NM 726 36F 4/25/1944 Klunker MIA 11/17/1944 9884

41-28957 H-20-DT 90632-R NM 727 13 4/25/1944 Bigger Boober Girl CON 5/14/1944

41-29175 H-1-CF Original OD 724 12/17/1943 Pistol Packin Mama CR 2/2/1944

41-29194 H-5-CF Original OD 725 12/26/1943 Shack? Wolf! E/A 1/24/1944 TRF to 449th

41-29195 H-5-CF Original OD 724 12/18/1943 Gashouse DF 5/8/1944 44-5-8 520 Destroyed by fire on ground

41-29199 H-5-CF Original OD 727 13 12/21/1943 Big Boober Girl FLK 4/24/1944 4396

41-29209 H-5-CF Original OD 727 17R 1/4/1944 Hop Scotch SAL 3/19/1945

41-29219 H-5-CF Original OD 725 30J 12/21/1943 Boomerang SAL 9/23/1944 45-9-20 521 Johnson, Albert

41-29220 H-5-CF Original OD 725 12/21/1943 Honey Chile FLK 4/17/1944 4078

41-29229 H-5-CF Original OD 726 45/56 12/26/1943 Old Tub SAL 9/28/1945 Renamed from Ozark Upstart
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41-29233 H-5-CF Original OD 727 15K 1/8/1944 The Sod-Buster SAL 3/20/1945

41-29238 H-5-CF Original OD 727 11M 12/25/1944 Susan Diane ??? 11/30/1945

41-29239 H-5-CF Original OD 727 4 12/27/1943 Shilay-Lee CON 5/5/1944 5446

41-29241 H-5-CF Original OD 727 12Z/57 12/31/1943 Royal Prod ZI 6/9/1945 War Weary

41-29242 H-5-CF Original OD 726 46J 12/26/1943 Flabbergasted Fanny SAL 4/28/1945

41-29244 H-5-CF Original OD 725 41 12/21/1943 Double Trouble MIA 2/25/1944 3709

41-29245 H-5-CF Original OD 725 12/17/1943 MIA 4/2/1944
3718  

/5094

41-29251 H-5-CF Original OD 724 N 12/23/1943
Impatient Virgin / 

Shehasta
MIA 6/11/1944 5668

41-29253 H-5-CF Original OD 724 26K 12/21/1943 Easy Does It LAC 6/26/1944 44-6-26 504 Steinberg, Eugene

41-29256 H-5-CF Original OD 724 23D 12/17/1943 Sakinshak SAL 6/20/1945

41-29258 H-5-CF Original OD 724 12/22/1943
Satan's Sister / Born To 

Lose
CON 4/4/1944 TRF to 449th

41-29426 H-15-CF 90525 OD 725 37 3/29/1944 SAL 12/22/1944 45-12-21 509 Fish, Kendall TRF from 484th

41-29490 H-15-CF 92452 OD 725 35L, 60L 3/26/1944 Gemini SAL 8/9/1945 TRF from 8th AF

41-29530 H-15-CF 90525 OD 724 25M 3/27/1944 American Beauty MIA 6/23/1944 10720 TRF from 484th

41-29541 H-15-CF 90585-R OD 726 47K 3/31/1944
Peace Terms / Ice Cold 

Katie II
MIA 7/28/1944 7036

41-29563 H-15-CF OD Constant Menace TRF Retained nose art with some variation

41-29580 H-15-CF 90585-R OD 726 55R 4/9/1944
Snapper / Screanin' 

Meemie II
MIA 10/8/1944

41-29588 H-15-CF 90586-R OD 725 34I 4/11/1944 MIA 10/8/1944 7694

41-29590 H-15-CF 90585-R OD 727 79 4/17/1944 Ford's Mistake DIT 10/13/1944 TRF to 449th?

42-07475 H-1-FO Original OD 726 62 Thunder Mug SAL 1/14/1946

42-07636 H-1-FO Original OD 726 41F Three Feathers SAL 1/14/1946

42-07687 H-1-FO Original OD 726 48G The Stork / Cave Gal SAL 1/14/1946

42-07720 H-5-FO Original OD 727 1/5/1944 St Peter's Ferry MIA 4/5/1944 4080

42-07721 H-5-FO Original OD 725 56 12/31/1943 Lamplighter CR 1/23/1944 44-1-23 523 Conner, Roy

42-07725 H-5-FO Original OD 724 12/31/1943 Adolph and Tojo FLK 3/11/1944 15249

42-07734 H-5-FO Original OD 725 12/15/1943 Lakanookii LAC 3/20/1944 44-3-21 511 Tuney, William

42-07738 H-5-FO Original OD 725 12/21/1943 Hard to Get MIA 2/25/1944 3284

42-07751 H-5-FO Original OD 725 45I 12/26/1943 Ice Cold Katie SAL 12/18/1944

42-07757 H-5-FO Original OD 724 12/17/1943 Windy City  DEST 6/6/1944 5477

42-07759 H-5-FO Original OD 727 1/4/1944 Little Butch CR 5/17/1944 44-2-23 512 Roach, Clarence

42-07759 Original 44-5-17 516 Anderson, Hubert
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42-07763 H-5-FO Original OD 725 37S, 60S 12/27/1943 Seldom Available MIA 8/23/1944 8324

42-07765 H-5-FO Original OD 724 12/17/1943 Knock it Off MIA 2/25/1944 3173

42-50298 H-20-CF 50586-R OD 727 7I 5/9/1944 Dirty Gertie MIA 8/17/1944 7678

42-50389 H-25-CF 90632-R NM 727 13C, 5C 5/22/1944 Little Butch II MIA 12/18/1944 10640

42-50630* J-1-FO 90704-R NM 726 18S, 13S, 12S 7/11/1944 Round Trip MIA 12/11/1944 10392 45-10-3 511 Moye, James

42-50730 J-1-FO 92777-R NM 727 11M 8/20/1944 Mugley Other ZI 6/25/1945
Well documented, but doesn't match 

IARC

42-50906 J-5-FO 90732-R NM 724 19J 7/14/1944 Minnesota Mauler CR LDG 3/23/1945

42-50939 J-5-FO 90732-R NM 727 18R, 11M, 16M 7/14/1944 18R, 11M SAL 1/3/1945

42-50952 J-5-FO 90732-R NM 726 48H 8/4/1944 Daisy Mae ZI 6/30/1945

42-51090 H-20-DT 90632-R NM 725 30Y, 40Y 5/11/1944 Hey Moe aka Lois M CR 11/14/1944 45-11-14 504 Sellers, William

42-51170 H-25-DT 92714-R NM 727 6N, 4N, 61N 5/28/1944 G.I. Jill/Shoo Shoo Baby ZI 6/6/1945 TRF from 493rd

42-51222 H-30-DT 92714-R NM 725 56I/24I 6/7/1944 In the Mood ZI 6/5/1945 TRF from 8th AF

42-51271 J-1-DT 92768-R NM 724 73A 7/23/1944 CR 2/10/1945 45-2-10 511 March, Christian L Jr

42-51297 J-5-DT 90799-R NM 727 10 8/4/1944 Hot 2 Trot ZI UNK

42-51300 J-5-DT 90798-R NM 726 42G 7/19/1944 Wet Dream MIA 8/22/1944 8002

42-51306 J-5-DT 90799-R NM 725 59I 8/6/1944 FLK 12/2/1944 10034 TRF from 461st

42-51314 J-5-DT 90799-R NM 724 15A, 18A, 25A, 72A 7/19/1944 Hell's Hep Cats ZI 6/6/1945 45-10-24 513 Sieber, Werner

42-51321 J-5-DT 90732-R NM 726 49K 7/27/1944 The Bad Penny MIA 11/1/1944 9585

42-51334 J-5-DT 90732-R NM 726 1A 8/6/1944 Kings High #1 MIA 8/23/1944 8326

42-51337 J-5-DT 90732-R NM 725 38O 7/27/1944 MIA 10/23/1944 9466

42-51369 J-5-DT 90891-R NM 724 31R 8/28/1944 Boot in the Ass SAL 10/22/1944 45-10-21 515 Rollins, Henry

42-51372 J-5-DT 90891-R NM 725 62R, 27R 8/29/1944 MIA 3/26/1945 45-3-9 510 Parked Aircraft

42-51404 J-10-DT 90862-R NM 724
22K/21K/29Y/21M/2

2M/13M
8/25/1944 ZI 6/6/1945

42-51409 J-10-DT 90862-R NM 727 2S, 2P 8/29/1944 Lucky 10 FLK 10/7/1944 9024

42-51483 J-5-FO 90862-R NM 726 41F 8/29/1944 SAL 11/18/1944 45-11-18 517 Anstott, Lawrence

42-51564 J-5-FO 90891-R NM 727 16L 8/21/1944 Fickle Finger MIA 10/13/1944 9134

42-51585 J-5-FO 90891-R NM 726 52R 8/19/1944 MIA 12/11/1944 10391

42-51587 J-5-FO 90811-R NM 726 50C 8/15/1944 MIA 10/13/1944 9056

42-51590 J-5-FO 90891-R NM 724 24H/14H 8/20/1944 Destiny's Tot CRL 5/1/1945

42-51616* J-10-FO 90734-R NM 724 72M 10/11/1944 FLK 1/3/1945

42-51626 J-10-FO 90811-R NM 726 43G/44G 8/21/1944 ZI 6/10/1945

42-51654* J-10-FO 90734-R NM 725 30K, 57K/57J/39J 9/23/1944 Mickey Finni ZI 6/7/1945
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42-51661 J-10-FO 90841-R NM 724 23D, 55D, 42D 8/29/1944 CR 10/15/1944 45-10-14 511 Readshaw, Richard

42-51662 J-10-FO 90862-R NM 726 55A 9/3/1944 ZI 6/5/1945

42-51674* J-10-FO 90734-R NM 727 18Z, 75Z 9/26/1944 Bottoms Up ZI 6/7/1945 45-3-7 507 Blain, Robert

42-51677 J-10-FO 90862-R NM 726 59L/50L 8/23/1944 Skylark ZI 6/3/1945

42-51679 J-10-FO 90891-R NM 726 8/26/1944 CRT 9/3/1944 45-9-3 515 Haubert, Earl

42-51680 J-10-FO 90841-R NM 727 42S, 11M 8/28/1944 Waco Wench DIT 11/20/1944 Renamed from Sure Thing

42-51682 J-10-FO 90891-R NM 725 35P 8/25/1944 Betty Jo CR 10/18/1944 45-10-23 517 Cookman, Robert

42-51729 J-10-FO 90811-R NM 724 28X 8/15/1944 MIA 8/23/1944 8253

42-51732 J-10-FO 91160-R NM 725 D 3/26/1944 ZI 6/14/1945 TRF from 8th AF

42-51747 J-10-FO 90862-R NM 725 32S 8/29/1944 CR 11/22/1944 45-11-22 502 Teall, Arthur

42-51750 J-10-FO 90862-R NM 727 9A 8/23/1944 Gang Bang CR 9/22/1944 Arrived in group 9/1/44

42-51764 J-10-FO 90862-R NM 725 60K 8/28/1944 Rabbit Habit MIA 10/13/1944 9047

42-51874 J-10-FO 90862-R NM 727 13R 8/28/1944 Le Petite Fleur MIA 11/20/1944 9975

42-51880 J-10-FO 90913-R NM 724 74Q 9/14/1944 Purple Shaft FLK 12/29/1944 10916

42-51923 J-15-FO 90913-R NM 725 58H 10/11/1944 Short Stuff MIA 11/11/1944

42-51941 J-15-FO 90913-R NM 726 47O 10/11/1944 COLL 12/17/1944 10682

42-51947 J-15-FO 90913-R NM 726 44B 9/8/1944 MIA 10/14/1944 9150

42-51960 J-15-FO 90862-R NM 725 9/15/1944 ZI 6/27/1945

42-51970 J-15-FO 90913-R NM 724 21D 10/11/1944 MIA 11/1/1944 9584

42-51980 J-15-FO 90913-R NM 725 39B/21B 9/8/1944 ZI 6/21/1945

42-51984 J-15-FO 90948-R NM 724 22N 12/15/1944 Miss Fire!! SAL 2/13/1945 12140

42-51999 J-15-FO 90913-R NM 725 33T/36T 9/23/1944 ZI 6/7/1945 45-3-9 516 Sherman, Albert

42-52036 J-15-FO 90948-R NM 725 54C, 34C 12/5/1944 MIA 2/7/1945 12090

42-52038 J-15-FO 90913-R NM 10/4/1944 ZI 7/11/1945 485TH??

42-52044 J-15-FO 90948-R NM 727 14H/14C 10/11/1944 ZI 6/25/1945 45-3-17 505 Wozniak, Joseph

42-52045 J-15-FO 90913-R NM 726 54A 10/11/1944 COLL 12/17/1944
9713 / 

10681

42-52047 J-15-FO 90913-R NM 724 29P 10/11/1944 12/2/1944 45-12-2 502 McKenney, William

42-52054 J-15-FO 90913-R NM 727 16L 10/11/1944 Knockers Up MIA 4/25/1945

42-52077 H-5-FO Original NM 724 12/17/1943 Diddlin' Dolly MIA 4/28/1944 4528

42-52078 H-5-FO Original NM 726 42M 12/24/1944 Big Mogul ZI 9/1/1944 GG-Return to CONUS after Class 26

42-52079 H-5-FO Original NM 725 C 12/27/1943 Nite Mare CR 5/24/1944 45-5-24 507 Paddock, William

42-52081 H-5-FO Original NM 727 12/27/1943 Jolly Roger MIA 4/5/1944 4082

42-52082 H-5-FO Original NM 726 43 12/31/1943 The A Train FLK 8/24/1945
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42-52084 H-5-FO Original NM 727 V 12/31/1943 MIA 4/13/1944 4084

42-52087 H-5-FO Original NM 726 49T 12/21/1944 Ready Teddy MIA 7/16/1944 7156

42-52092 H-5-FO Original NM 725 12/15/1943 CR LDG 2/25/1944 TRF to 449th

42-52094 H-5-FO Original NM 725 12/15/1943 Devil's Duchess E/A 5/5/1944 4606

45-9-16 513 Uhl, Martin

45-11-21 504 Lather, Frank

42-52101 H-5-FO Original NM 724 1/4/1944 Peacemaker CON 2/25/1944 3295

42-52102 H-5-FO NM 724 19J 12/17/1943 Tiger Was Here SAL 8/16/1945

42-52103 H-5-FO Original NM 727 12/31/1943 Cravin Raven MIA 4/5/1944 4032

42-52111 H-5-FO Original NM 726 44B 12/25/1943 Old Taylor 8/22/1944 8001

42-52114 H-5-FO Original NM 726 1P 12/27/1943 Lonesome Polecat CR 6/10/1944

42-52151 H-10-FO Original NM 726 12/23/1943 CR 2/8/1944 44-2-8 516 Hunt, James

42-52153 H-10-FO Original NM 726 48L, 51L, 53L 12/22/1943
Roman's Candles / 

Thundermug No. 2
MIA 7/27/1944 7025

42-52156 H-10-FO Original NM 725, 726 12/17/1943 MIA 3/18/1944 4520

42-52158 H-10-FO Original NM 725 32 12/15/1943 Bachelor Bomber SAL 8/16/1945

42-52159 H-10-FO Original NM 724, 725 12/17/1943 MIA 4/4/1944 TRF to 449th

42-52165 H-10-FO Original NM 725 12/17/1943 FLK 4/23/1944 TRF to 449th

42-52167 H-10-FO Original NM 725 12/17/1943 Wee Willie MIA 2/25/1944 3589

42-52168 H-10-FO Original NM 725 12/27/1943 The Citadel MIA 2/25/1944 3693

42-52246 H-10-FO Original NM 724 1/10/1944 Form 1 CON 4/15/1944
4083/43

92
Orig 455th, TRF to 98th, TRF to 451st

42-52258 H-10-FO 90388 NM 1/8/1944 Menising Mel CRT 5/13/1944 From XV AFSC Summary, 4/30/44

42-52360 H-15-FO 90401 NM 2/9/1944 CON 4/15/1944 4393

42-52378 H-15-FO 90327-R NM 724 22H 2/2/1944 Windy City II MIA 7/28/1944 7525 TRF from 461st

42-52429 H-15-FO 90403-R NM 726, 725 52W 2/1/1944 Small Fry MIA 8/23/1944

42-52440 H-15-FO 90402-R NM 725 56A, 60A 2/5/1944 Calamity Jane MIA 2/7/1945 12091 45-9-15 521 Smith, Robert

42-52452 H-15-FO 92453 NM 725 60S 4/18/1944 Woodie's Woodpecker FLK 2/27/1945

42-52460 H-15-FO 90402-R NM 725/726 54Z, 51Z, 22A 2/8/1944 Red Ryder ZI 6/10/1945 TRF from 461/764

42-52474 H-15-FO 90402-R NM 724 2/4/1944 E/A 4/5/1944 3918

42-52501 H-15-FO 90525 NM 727 4/2/1944 Lakanookii TRF UNK 4838 TRF from 484th

42-52614 H-15-FO 90525 NM 725 58T 4/5/1944 DIT 7/31/1944 7209 TRF from 484th

42-52631 H-15-FO 92452 NM 725 61Z 3/21/1944 ZI 6/30/1945 TRF from 486th BG

42-52636 H-15-FO 92453 NM 727 6N/79T 4/18/1944 Miss Linda Jean ZI 6/26/1945 TRF from 487th BG

42-64353 J-15-CF 90523-R OD 725 3/17/1944 Hobo Queen MIA 3/29/1944 3716

War WearyBig Idjit SAL 11/28/1944725/724 30C 12/15/1943H-5-FO42-52099 Original NM
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42-64442 H-5-CF Original OD 727 1/6/1944 Super Moose MIA 4/5/1944 4081

42-64445 H-10-CF 92268 OD 727 10B 1/5/1944 Patsy Jack MIA 8/2/1944 7208

42-64449 H-10-CF Original OD 724 20P 1/5/1944 Wolf Wagon SAL 8/16/1945

42-64450 H-10-CF 92267 OD 727 13 1/4/1944 Bodacious Critter MIA 6/26/1944 6172

42-64465 H-10-CF Original OD 724 10 12/17/1943 Mac's Flop House MIA 5/10/1944 4792

42-64489 H-10-CF Original OD 725 1/8/1944 Much Wampum SAL 4/25/1945 16457 45-4-24 530 Fish, Kendall

42-64539 WB-25C-20 90088-R OD 1/3/1944 SAL 2/4/1944 War Weary B-25

42-78102 G-5-NT 90585-R OD 726 1C, 2C, 45C 4/9/1944 Cannon Fodder CR 8/15/1944 45-8-14 509 Miller, Wilbur

42-78145 G-5-NT 90584-R OD 727 9A 4/9/1944 Con Job MIA 8/22/1944 8000

42-78157 G-10-NT 90527-R OD 727 13T 4/30/1944 Bodacious Critter CR 5/29/1944 44-5-29 514 Read, Curtland

42-78165 G-10-NT 90527-R OD 724 4/14/1944 SAL 5/24/1944

42-78171 G-10-NT 90584-R OD 725 59, 60 4/9/1944 MIA 8/23/1944 7957

42-78176 G-10-NT 90527-R OD 725 58H 5/4/1944 ZI 7/5/1945

42-78178 G-10-NT 90527-R OD 725 60G 4/1/1944 MIA 7/26/1944 7015

42-78188 G-10-NT 90584-R OD 724 31B 3/31/1944
Mairzy Doats / Sweet 

Sue
FLK 8/24/1944

42-78208 G-10-NT 90632-R NM 726 53 4/22/1944 Lucky Ducky MIA 7/14/1944 6900

42-78227 G-10-NT 90632-R NM 725 34M 5/6/1944 My Gal OPR 8/12/1944 45-8-2 507 Paddock, William

42-78236 G-10-NT 90632-R NM 724 27I 4/22/1944 Gas House Jr. MIA 11/5/1944 9604

42-78250 G-10-NT 90632-R NM 726 50D 5/2/1944 Goosey Lucy CR T/O 7/22/1944

42-78254 G-10-NT 90632-R NM 727 18P, 11P, 4P 5/2/1944 Sweatty Betty SAL 11/22/1944 45-8-8 520 Palmer, Roy

42-78250 G-10-NT 90632-R 726 4/23/1944 Goosey Lucy CR 7/22/1944 44-07-22 508 Morfit, Charles

42-78274 G-10-NT 90632-R NM 724 25K, 23K, 73A 6/19/1944 Cocky Crew! CR 2/7/1945

42-78276 G-10-NT 90632-R NM 724 32F, 71F, 70F, 11F 5/11/1944 American Maid ZI 6/5/1945

42-78411 G-16-NT 90731-R NM 727 17J 10/11/1944 Flying Wolf MIA 12/26/1944 10750

42-78414 G-16-NT 90731-R NM 724 20E 7/12/1944
Boots and His Buddies   

/ Damyankee
FLK 12/2/1944 10025 45-10-12 506 Botts, Lloyd

42-78436 G-16-NT 90732-R NM 727 13R, 15R 7/14/1944 Shady Lady FLK 12/18/1944 10678 TRF from 461st

42-78445 G-16-NT 90731-R NM 724 26N 7/6/1944 Toddlin Trollop MIA 8/22/1944 11264

42-78463 G-16-NT 90731-R NM 725 34C, 61C 7/17/1944 CR 2/7/1945 12084 TRF to 484th

42-78465 G-16-NT 90731-R NM 726 53T 7/12/1944 Patches SAL 8/6/1945 AKA The Tin Tappers Delight

42-78471 G-16-NT 90731-R NM 724 24Q 7/11/1944 Fertile Myrtle MIA 8/23/1944 7966 TRF from 484th

42-78478 J-1-NT 90732-R NM 726 7/14/1944 The Politicians SAL 7/28/1944

42-78484 J-1-NT 90799-R NM 726 50B 8/4/1944 Merry Barbara MIA 8/17/1944 7679
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42-78497 J-1-NT 90811-R NM 726 41S 8/13/1944 Bubble Trouble ZI 6/20/1945 TRF from 461st

42-78523 J-1-NT 90799-R NM 724 21G 8/6/1944 Hard to Get MIA 8/23/1944 7965

42-78576 J-1-NT 90811-R NM 727 8/11/1944 Kayo SAL 8/10/1945

42-78589 J-1-NT 90862-R NM 724 22S/21S/6S 8/25/1944 Shehasta ZI 6/5/1945 45-10-24 513 Custer, Robert

42-78595 J-1-NT 90799-R NM 726 56M, 32M 8/13/1944 ZI 6/6/1945

42-78606 J-1-NT 90799-R NM 725, 726 36F, 46F 8/9/1944 Betty Jean MIA 12/26/1944 10785 TRF from 461st

42-78647 J-1-NT 90913-R NM 724 29P 9/16/1944 MIA 10/13/1944 9048

42-78683 J-1-NT 90913-R NM 725 33A, 47A 9/27/1944 MIA 10/18/1944 9199

42-94753 J-1-NT 90525 NM 725 4/9/1944 The Pouting Squaw MIA 5/10/1944 4794 TRF from 484th

42-94808 H-20-FO 90585-R OD 724 24E, 20E 4/9/1944 Jesse James E/A 7/7/1944 6373

42-94871 H-20-FO 92536 OD 724 28N 5/23/1944 The Judge FIRE 2/24/1945 TRF from 8th AF

42-94877 H-20-FO 90585-R OD 727 6N 4/9/1944 The Jane Lee MIA 1/15/1945 11397

42-94908 H-20-FO 92537 OD 725 41A/40A 4/26/1944 Tiger Rag LAC 3/9/1945 45-3-9 516 Worsthorn, Robert TRF from 34th BG

42-95232 H-25-FO 92714-R NM 727 11H/67H/74H 8/9/1944 Sweatty Betty ZI 6/12/1945 Assigned 451st 3/6/45

42-95236 H-25-FO 92685-R NM 727 34Y 5/10/1944 ZI 6/6/1945 From 487th BG

42-95239 H-25-FO 90632-R NM 727 75T, 4T 5/22/1944 Ape MIA 11/4/1944 9677

42-95342 H-30-FO 90648-R NM 724 29L, 31L, 12L 5/30/1944 MIA 4/25/1945 13991 45-9-10 500 Dunsmoor, John

42-95359 H-30-FO 90648-R NM 727 9A 6/5/1944 Babe SAL 1/21/1945

42-95379 H-30-FO 90648-R NM 725 35P 5/30/1944 Extra Joker MIA 8/23/1944 7956

42-95509* J-1-FO 90704-R NM 724, 6, 7 73M 7/6/1944 Leading Lady MIA 10/13/1944 9066

42-99754 J-15-CF 90523-R OD 725 59C 3/18/1944 Nancy Lee MIA 7/3/1944 6378

42-99816 J-20-CF 90523-R OD 727 13R, 69R 4/3/1944 Weary Willie ZI 6/10/1945 TRF from 449th

44-10539 J-60-CF 92768-R OD 727 9F, 72F 7/31/1944 ZI 6/10/1945

44-10603 J-70-CF 92777-R NM 726 49M 3/8/1944 ZI 6/13/1945

44-10613 J-70-CF 90891-R NM 726 44B 8/20/1944 ZI 6/6/1945

44-10621 J-70-CF 90891-R NM 724 31B, 25B, 23B, 1B 8/20/1944 Full House / Betty ZI 6/5/1945

44-10623 J-70-CF 90891-R NM 726 54E 8/28/1944 MIA 11/16/1944 9883

44-10629 J-70-CF 90891-R NM 725 34L 8/19/1944 Buzz Baby MIA 12/11/1944 10367

44-10630 J-70-CF 90891-R NM 726 8/18/1944 CR 11/20/1944

44-10632 J-70-CF 90891-R NM 725 59I/35I 8/20/1944 ZI 7/5/1945

44-40196 J-150-CO 90585-R NM 727 16 5/1/1944 Weesie MIA 8/23/1944 7958

44-40418 J-160-CO 92673 NM 727 5/13/1944 DIT 2/7/1945 TRF from 8th AF to DUKO

44-40421 J-160-CO 92673 NM 725 5/17/1944 SAL 1/21/1945 TRF from 8th AF to DUKO 1/18/45

44-40438 J-160-CO 92673 NM 727 66A 5/17/1944 ZI 6/9/1945 TRF from 8th AF to DUKO 12/9/44
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44-41008 J-190-CO 90891-R NM 727 7I, 63I 8/16/1944 Sloopy but Safe ZI 6/6/1945

44-41056 J-195-CO 90732-R NM 727 17A, 17J 8/4/1944 42-Kay/Weessie MIA 10/13/1944 9088

44-41060 J-195-CO 90799-R NM 725 40T, 58T 8/4/1944 MIA 10/13/1944 9051

44-41109 J-195-CO 90891-R NM 725/726 57F, 28R 8/19/1944 Betty Co-Ed ZI 6/14/1945

44-41114 J-195-CO 90799-R NM 725 34T, 58T 8/6/1944 FLK 12/11/1944 10366

44-41152 J-200-CO 90799-R NM 727 14 8/6/1944 Our Gal MIA 10/13/1944 9092

44-41198 J-200-CO 90811-R NM 726 8/4/1944 CRT 10/16/1944 45-10-16 511 Bodycomb, Rosser

44-41335 J-205-CO 90862-R NM 724 28G, 74G, 25G, 5G 8/21/1944 Jeanie ZI 6/10/1945

44-48774 J-20-FO 90913-R NM 725 56B 9/27/1944 MIA 2/7/1945 12085

44-48776 J-20-FO 90913-R NM 727 15K, 77K 10/9/1944 FLK 4/25/1945 14056

44-48809 J-20-FO 90913-R NM 727 9/24/1944 ZI 6/10/1945

44-48953 J-20-FO 90948-R NM 726 52R/45R 11/29/1944 ZI 6/8/1945

44-49027* L-1-FO 90861-R NM 727 3M, ED 10/19/1944 MIA 11/17/1944 9887

44-49043 L-1-FO 90948-R NM 727 5C, 65C 12/15/1944 Short Stuff 6/6/1945

44-49055* L-1-FO 90861-R NM 726 49M 10/24/1944 CON CR 1/15/1945 15274 45-1-15 516 Rathman, Howard

44-49216* L-1-FO 90912-R NM 726 75 12/5/1944 DEST 2/7/1945 12074

44-49324 L-5-FO 91053-R NM 726 40 1/27/1945 CON CR 2/12/1945 45-2-12 505 Nelson, Clark

44-49335 L-5-FO 91053-R NM 724 29C, 19C 2/1/1945 Agony Wagon ZI 6/7/1945

44-49368 L-5-FO 91053-R NM 724 28K/22K/4K 1/31/1945 ZI 6/13/1945

44-49391 L-5-FO 91053-R NM 727 6P 1/31/1945 ZI 6/14/1945 45-3-17 505 Owsley, Richard

44-49412 L-5-FO 90948-R NM 724 27 12/6/1944 MIA 12/18/1944 10605

44-49414 L-5-FO 90948-R NM 726 47 12/15/1944 Sad Sack MIA 12/26/1944 10735

44-49418 L-5-FO 90948-R NM 725 75 12/18/1944 DEST 2/7/1945 12089

44-49423* L-5-FO 90912-R NM 724 71 I 11/7/1944 MIA 12/26/1944 10702

44-49436 L-5-FO 91053-R NM 725 35X 2/1/1945 FLK 3/16/1945 13061

44-49437 L-5-FO 90948-R NM 725 12/8/1944 SAL 12/29/1944

44-49456 L-5-FO 90948-R NM 726 43I, 47I 12/11/1944 Sad Sack ZI 6/25/1945 TRF from 461st

44-49458 L-5-FO 90948-R NM 724 27Z 12/15/1944 CON  3/13/1945

44-49460 L-5-FO 90948-R NM 724 30O, 28O, 18O 11/29/1944 Larrupin' Libby ZI 6/6/1945 11830

44-49539 L-10-FO 90948-R NM 726 45 12/17/1944 MIA 2/28/1945 12717

44-49578 L-10-FO 90948-R NM 727 12/5/1944 6/10/1945

44-49585 L-10-FO 91053-R NM 724 74N, 3N 2/18/1945 Cherokee Strip ZI 6/5/1945

44-49623 L-10-FO 90948-R NM 726 54D? 12/5/1944 ZI 6/14/1945 TRF from 461st

44-49647 L-10-FO 90948-R NM 724 22X/21X/16X 12/15/1944 ZI 6/9/1945
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44-49648 L-10-FO 90948-R NM 727 12S, 68S 12/15/1944 ZI 6/16/1945

44-49659 L-10-FO 90948-R NM 726 46J 12/27/1944 The RIP CON CR 5/1/1945

44-49730* L-10-FO 90947-R NM 724 1/10/1945 CR 2/21/1945

44-49747 L-10-FO 90948-R NM 724 27D 12/27/1944 Whistling Anne FLK 1/15/1945 11288

44-49801* M-5-FO 92929-R NM 724 71D, 9D 2/2/1944 Sakinshack II ZI 6/6/1945 TRF from 8th AF

44-49817* L-15-FO 91015-R NM 725 33E 1/19/1945 ZI 6/8/1945

44-49839 L-15-FO 90948-R NM 725 59L 1/27/1945 CON SAL 3/21/1945

44-49868 L-15-FO 91053-R NM 725 31 1/27/1945 Male Box MIA 2/7/1945 12086

44-49872* L-15-FO 91015-R NM 726 43J 1/19/1945 ZI 6/6/1945

44-49876 L-15-FO 90948-R NM 726 1E, 56E 1/19/1945 Rhoda ZI 6/5/1945

44-49942* L-15-FO 91015-R NM 727 75T, 76T, 78T 1/20/1945 ZI 6/5/1945

44-50143* L-20-F0 91015-R NM 726 2Z, 42Z 1/19/1945
Arleen the Lincoln 

Queen
ZI 6/6/1945

44-50240* L-20-F0 91015-R NM 727 10Y, 71Y 1/26/1945 ZI 6/6/1945

44-50434* M-1-FO 91054-R NM 724 10I 2/15/1945 ZI 6/7/1945

44-50443 M-1-FO 91072-R NM 727 16L, 73L 2/18/1945 LO-AN-ROY ZI 6/7/1945

44-50455 M-5-FO 91072-R NM 725 30D 2/14/1945 ZI 6/27/1945

44-50466 M-5-FO 91072-R NM 726 61F/23F 2/14/1945 ZI 6/12/1945

44-50497 L-15-FO 91015-R NM 724 17E 1/19/1945 Lynn's Playboys ZI 6/14/1945

44-50586* M-5-FO 91054-R NM 726 46U 2/19/1945 Gravel Gertie ZI 6/10/1945

44-50595* M-5-FO 91054-R NM 724 7R 2/20/1945 ZI 6/7/1945

44-50642* M-10-FO 91054-R NM 2/19/1945 ZI 5/31/1945

44-50652 M-10-FO 91144-R NM 725 3/1/1945 ZI 6/5/1945

44-50706* M-10-FO 91113-R NM 725 38A 3/2/1945 Forkbar ZI 6/6/1945

44-50885 M-15-F0 91113-R NM 726 48H 3/15/1945 Deacon's Flivver ZI 6/1/1945

44-50905 M-15-F0 91113-R NM 725 3/14/1945 ZI 6/7/1945

*  Pathfinder Aircraft
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Obvious

OHAM COLL    Collision E/A CO San Diego

ELMS CON    Condemned FLK CF Consolodated, Fort Worth

DUKO CR    Crash LAC DT Douglas, Tulsa

DAUB CR LDG    Crash Landing MIA FO Ford, Willow Run

SOXO CR T/O    Crash Take Off OPR NT North American, Dallas

CODES USED IN THE INVENTORY
SERIAL NUMBER Every aircraft has it's own unique serial number. For B-24s the serial number begins with either 42- or 44- indicating the year of the contract, not the year the aircraft was manufactured. When the serial number is painted on the tail of the

aircraft the first "4" is omitted because it's always the same number. Thus, 44-41114 would be painted 441114. Eacg plane has only one serial number, which never changes.

BLOCK NUMBER - In three parts.

(Project numbers beginning with "92" indicate aircraft originally assigned to the 8th Air Force and later transferred to the Fifteenth Air Force)

FINISH In this inventory there are only two codes: OD indicated olive drab while NM indicated natural metal finishes. Starting around November 1944 some aircraft were painted grey for night missions (Lone Wolf ships)

SQUADRON

A/C CODE Numbers painted on the fuselage of the plane, which indicated the squadron. During most of the war these numbers changed frequently. Starting in March 1945 all numbers were standardized

Model Number - Self evident, model numbers, for example D, J, L, & M, indicate improvements over the previous model

Block Number - Block numbers are individual aircraft orders, each group built according to specific requirements. One block could have a few aircraft, or a few hundred

Manufacturer - Indicates where the aircraft was built (See codes below)

PROJECT NUMBER A "shipping order", which could include one plane, many planes or equipment. A project number with only five numbers indicated original aircraft that formed the group. Project numbers ending in -R were later replacements.

MANUFACTURERS

   15AF Italy

   12AF MTO

   12AF Italy

   10AF India

   8AF England

LOCATIONS

 Enemy Aircraft

 Flak

 Landing Accident

 Mission in Action

 Operatonal Loss

DISPOSITION CODES

(July 1, 1944) would be written 45-7-1-503. The pilot's name is also given and can be used to search for a particular accident.

Anything of value that doesn't fit in the other columns.

A MACR was a Mission Air Crew Report. It was written to describe what is known about the fate of the crew. MACRs are not about the aircraft itself and can cause some confusion if the crew and aircraft are from different squadrons.

REMARKS

ACCIDENT REPORT

Usually date assigned to the 451st, but could also be the received date at Gioia if the first date is unknown.

Obvious

The disposition was the reason the aircraft was written out of the Fifteenth Air Force inventory. Codes used in this column are listed below.

The effective date of the disposition.

The first part of an accident report number is the date of the accident using a fiscal year beginning on July first. The second part is the order in which the accidents ocurred.  Accidents in the US started with number 1 each day.

Accidents outside the US started with 500 each day. Thus, the third accident outside the US on June 30, 1944 would be number 44-6-30-503. However, because of the fiscal year, the third accident outside the US on the very next day

DATE ASSIGNED

AIRCRAFT NAME

DISPOSITION

DATE  

MACR
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BADE DEST    Destroyed SAL

CONUS DF    Destroyed Fire TAC

ZI DIT    Ditched TRF OD Olive Drab

NM Natural Metal

FINISH Take Off Accident

   Panama Canal Zone

   Continental United States

   Zone of the Interior (USA)

 Salvaged

 Transfer


